STATE OF NEVADA

BRIAN SANDOVAL Governor

RICHARD WHITLEY, MS
Director, DHHS



CODY L. PHINNEY, MPH
Administrator, DPBH

JOHN DIMURO, D.O., MBA Chief Medical Officer

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION OF PUBLIC AND BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

Public Health Preparedness 4150 Technology Way, Suite 200 Carson City, NV 89706

Telephone: (775) 684-4013 Fax: (775) 684-5951

NOTICE OF PUBLIC WORKSHOP

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, the Nevada Division of Public and Behavioral Health will hold a public workshop to consider amendments to Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 629. The workshop will be conducted on site and teleconference beginning at 9:00AM on November 4, 2016, at the following locations:

Division of Public and Behavioral Health	Teleconference:
4150 Technology Way	(775) 887-5619
Room 303	Conference number: 2000#
Carson City, Nevada 89706	Conference PIN: 1104#

This workshop will be conducted in accordance with NRS 241.020, Nevada's Open Meeting Law. The proposed addition of regulations in LCB File No. R067-16 implement requirements of NRS 629.490: The Division shall adopt regulations to carry out the provisions of NRS 629.400 to 629.490, inclusive.

AGENDA

- 1. Introduction of workshop process
- 2. Presentation on the 2016 proposed regulations for NAC 629: Healing Arts Generally, Voluntary Health Care Service and the Small Business Impact Statement
- 3. Public Comment Regarding proposed regulations contained in LCB File No. R067-16 and errata
- 4. Public Comment

A copy of the notice has been posted at the following locations:

- 1. Division of Public and Behavioral Health, 4150 Technology Way, First Floor Lobby, Carson City
- 2. Nevada State Library and Archives, 100 Stewart Street, Carson City
- 3. Emergency Medical Systems, 1020 Ruby Vista Drive, Ste. 102, Elko
- 4. Washoe County District Health Department, Ninth and Wells Street, Reno
- 5. Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hospital, 1650 Community College Drive, Las Vegas
- 6. Nevada Early Intervention Services, 3811 W. Charleston Blvd. Ste. 112, Las Vegas

Members of the public may make oral comments at this meeting. Persons wishing to submit written testimony or documentary evidence may submit the material to Malinda Southard, Division of Public and Behavioral Health:

Division of Public and Behavioral Health 4150 Technology Way, Suite 200 Carson City, NV 89706-2009 FAX (775) 684-5951

A copy of the proposed regulations and workshop information can be found online by going to the Division of Public and Behavioral Health website:

http://dpbh.nv.gov/Programs/PHP/dta/Statutes/Public_Health_Preparedness_(PHP)_-_Statutes/

Copies may be obtained in person, by mail, or calling (775) 684-4039.

Carson City Library 900 North Roop Street Carson City, NV 89702

Clark County District Library 833 Las Vegas Boulevard North Las Vegas, NV 89101

Elko County Library 720 Court Street Elko, NV 89801

Eureka Branch Library 210 South Monroe Street Eureka, NV 89316-0283

Humboldt County Library 85 East 5th Street Winnemucca, NV 89445-3095

Lincoln County Library 93 Maine Street Pioche, NV 89043-0330 Churchill County Library 553 South Main Street Fallon, NV 89406

Douglas County Library 1625 Library Lane Minden, NV 89423

Esmeralda County Library Corner of Crook and 4th Street Goldfield, NV 89013-0484

Henderson District Public Library 280 South Water Street Henderson, NV 89105

Lander County Library 625 South Broad Street

Battle Mountain, NV 89820-0141

Lyon County Library 20 Nevin Way Yerington, NV 89447-2399

Mineral County Library 110 1st Street Hawthorne, NV 89415-1390

Pershing County Library 1125 Central Avenue Lovelock, NV 89419-0781

Tonopah Public Library 167 Central Street Tonopah, NV 89049-0449

White Pine County Library 950 Campton Street Ely, NV 89301-1965 Pahrump Library District 701 East Street Pahrump, NV 89041-0578

Storey County Library 95 South R Street Virginia City, NV 89440-0014

Washoe County Library 301 South Center Street Reno, NV 89505-2151

Per NRS 233B.105(2), upon adoption of any regulations, the agency, if requested to do so by a small business, either prior to adoption or within 90 days thereafter, shall issue a petition based on the following grounds:

- The agency failed to prepare a small business impact statement as required pursuant to NRS 233B.0608 and 233B.0609; or
- (b) The small business impact statement prepared by the agency pursuant to NRS 233B.0608 and 233B.0609 is inaccurate, incomplete or did not adequately consider o significantly underestimated the economic effect of the regulation on small businesses.

Per NRS 233B.064(2), upon adoption of any regulations, the agency, if requested to do so by an interested person, either prior to adoption or within 30 days thereafter, shall issue a concise statement of the principle reasons for and against its adoption, and incorporate therein its reason for overruling the consideration urged against its adoption.